

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 17-0423

District Court Nos. CVCV051990, CVCV051997
CVCV051999, CVCV051987

KEITH D. PUNTENNEY, LAVERNE I. JOHNSON, RICHARD R. LAMB, trustee of the RICHARD R. LAMB REVOCABLE TRUST, MARIAN D. JOHNSON by her Agent VERDELL JOHNSON, NORTHWEST IOWA LANDOWNERS ASSOCIATION IOWA FARMLAND OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. and the SIERRA CLUB IOWA CHAPTER,

Petitioners – Appellants,

and

**HICKENBOTTOM EXPERIMENTAL FARMS, INC.,
PRENDERGAST ENTERPRISES, INC,**

Appellants,

vs.

**IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, A DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT
OF COMMERCE, STATE OF IOWA,**

Respondent – Appellee

and

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

Intervenor – Appellee,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Indispensable Party – Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL

Final Brief of Appellee Dakota Access, LLC

Bret A. Dublinske AT0002232
Brant M. Leonard AT0010157
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
505 East Grand Avenue, Suite 200
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Tel: (515) 242-8900
Fax: (515) 242-8950
Email: bdublinske@fredlaw.com
bleonard@fredlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 13

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 18

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 18

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 19

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 20

ARGUMENT 26

I. AS A THRESHOLD MATTER, THIS CASE IS NOT A
LIVE CONTROVERSY: SIERRA LACKS STANDING
AND THE LANDOWNERS’ CLAIMS REGARDING
EMINENT DOMAIN ARE MOOT. 26

A. Sierra Lacks Standing as Neither the Organization Nor its
Members Have Shown Any Specific, Personal, and Non-
Speculative Harm. 27

B. The Appeals of the Lamb Group, Punttenney, and Johnson are
Moot as the Relevant Interests in Land Have Transferred to
Dakota Access and the Pipeline is Fully Constructed and in
Operation. 32

II. THE BOARD PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT
DAPL WOULD PROMOTE THE PUBLIC
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY AND
APPROPRIATELY GRANTED A PERMIT UNDER
IOWA CODE CHAPTER 479B. 35

A. Preservation of Issue and Standard of Review. 35

B. The Board Properly Interpreted and Applied the Public
Convenience and Necessity Standard..... 35

C.	The Remainder of Sierra’s Arguments – However they are Described – are Pure Substantial Evidence Claims That Cannot Succeed.	49
III.	ONCE A PERMIT WAS PROPERLY ISSUED, THE IOWA LEGISLATURE GRANTED DAKOTA ACCESS THE RIGHT OF EMINENT DOMAIN. SUCH A GRANT IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE PUBLIC USE REQUIREMENT.	51
A.	Preservation of Issue and Standard of Review.	52
B.	The Scope of the Allowable Use of the Eminent Domain Power is for the Legislature to Determine, and in This Case the Legislature has Spoken Unambiguously in Iowa Code § 479B.16.	52
C.	Alternatively, DAPL is a Common Carrier Which is also Expressly Defined as a Public Use in Iowa Code § 6A.22. ...	60
D.	Affirming DAPL’s Use of Eminent Domain Would Not be an Expansion or Change in the Law, and Contrary to Appellants’ Arguments Nothing in the <i>Kelo</i> Dissent or the Post- <i>Kelo</i> Amendments to the Iowa Code is to the Contrary.	66
IV.	JOHNSON AND PUNTENNEY’S INDIVIDUAL CHALLENGES TO DAPL’S PERMIT ARE WITHOUT MERIT BECAUSE THE BOARD RELIED ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND PROPERLY FOLLOWED ITS STATUTORY MANDATE TO AUTHORIZE THE USE OF THE EMINENT DOMAIN ACROSS THEIR PROPERTIES.	70
A.	Preservation of Issue and Standard of Review.	70
B.	The Board Relied on Substantial Evidence Regarding Routing and Drain Tile and Properly Followed its Statutory Mandate to Authorize the Use of Eminent Domain.	70

CONCLUSION..... 75

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 77

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE
REQUIREMENTS..... 78

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alons v. Iowa Dist. Ct.,
698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005)..... 27,28,30

Appl. of Nat’l Freight Lines, Inc. v. Iowa State Com. Comm’n,
40 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa 1950)..... 36

Arndt v. City of Le Claire,
728 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 2007)..... 50

Bankhead v. Brown,
25 Iowa 540 (Iowa 1868)..... 53

Brakke v. Iowa Dept. of Nat. Res.,
897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017)..... 59

Browneller v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of America,
8 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 1943)..... 26, 55

C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown,
511 U.S. 383 (1994)..... 47

Circle Exp. Co. v. Iowa State Com. Comm’n,
86 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 1957)..... 61, 62

City of Marion v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue & Fin.,
643 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa 2002)..... 40, 41

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey,
437 U.S. 617 (1978)..... 48

City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma,
862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015)..... 62

Clark v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue & Fin.,
644 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa 2002)..... 73

Clarke Cty. Reservoir Comm’n v. Robins,
862 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2015)..... 67

<i>CMC Real Estate Corp. v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 475 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 1991).....	52, 53, 55
<i>Crawford Family Farm P’ship v. TransCanada Keystone Pipeline L.P.</i> , 409 S.W.3d 908 (Tex. App. 2013)	56, 65
<i>Dakota & Minnesota E. R.R. Corp. v. S. Dakota</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 989 (D.S.D. 2002).....	47
<i>In re Dakota Access, LLC</i> , Docket No. HLP-2014-0001, <i>Final Decision and Order</i> (Iowa Utils. Bd. Mar. 10, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dakota Access, LLC v. LaVerne Johnson</i> , No. EQCV040450, Order (Boone Cty., Iowa Aug. 7, 2015).....	24
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961).....	44
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008).....	29
<i>Hammen Family Trust v. Dakota Access, LLC</i> , Case No. EQCV501985, Order Denying Petitioners’ Requests for Stays (Calhoun Cty., June 21, 2016).....	24
<i>Hammen v. Dakota Access, LLC</i> , Case No. EQCV501984, Order Denying Petitioners’ Requests for Stays (Calhoun Cty., June 21, 2016).....	24
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	54, 59
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	47
<i>Iowa RCO Ass’n v. Illinois Com. Comm’n</i> , 409 N.E.2d 77 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980).....	64
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	51, 69

<i>Kingsway Cathedral v. Iowa Dept. Of Transp.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....	53
<i>Lamb v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , No. CVCV024420, Ruling on Respondent and Intervener’s Joint Motion to Dismiss (Cherokee Cty., Iowa Oct. 20, 2015).....	24
<i>Lewis Investments, Inc. v. City of Iowa City</i> , 703 N.W. 2d 180 (Iowa 2005).....	27, 32, 33
<i>Linder v. Arkansas Midstream Gas Svcs. Corp.</i> , 362 S.W.3d 889 (Ark. 2010)	64
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	28, 30
<i>Marian Johnson v. Dakota Access, LLC</i> , Case No. EQCV024957, Ruling on Petitioners’ Application for Supplemental Relief and Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss (Cherokee Cty., Iowa June 13, 2016)	24, 62
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Baxter</i> , 435 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1989).....	32
<i>Metzger v. Dakota Access, LLC</i> , Case No. EQCV501986, Order Denying Petitioners’ Requests for Stays (Calhoun Cty., June 21, 2016)	24
<i>Mid-Am. Pipe Line Co. v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 1112 (D. Kan. 1969).....	63
<i>Mid-America Pipeline Co. v. Iowa State Com. Comm’n</i> , 114 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1962).....	58, 65
<i>In re MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , Docket No. RMU-2009-0003, Final Decision and Order (Iowa Utils. Bd., Dec. 14, 2009).....	43
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Pace</i> , 677 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2004).....	62

<i>Milligan v. City of Red Oak</i> , 230 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2000)	54
<i>Mt. Valley Pipeline, LLC v. McCurdy</i> , 793 S.E.2d 850 (W. Va. 2016)	58
<i>Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer</i> , 165 F. 3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999)	47
<i>In re Appl. of Nebraska Public Power Dist.</i> , 354 N.W.2d 713 (S.D. 1984).....	46
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012).....	44
<i>Northbrook Residents Ass’n v. Iowa State Dept. of Health Off.</i> , 298 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1980).....	31
<i>Off. of Consumer Advoc. v. Iowa State Com. Comm’n</i> , 465 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1991).....	52
<i>Off. of Consumer Advoc. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 744 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2008).....	37, 42
<i>Ohio Oil Co. v. Fowler</i> , 100 So. 2d 128 (Miss. 1958).....	56, 63
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. v. Dept. of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	47
<i>Peck Iron & Metal Co. v. Colonial Pipeline Co.</i> , 146 S.E.2d 169 (Va. 1966)	56, 65
<i>Pliura Investors v. Illinois Com. Comm’n</i> , 942 N.E.2d 576 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010).....	45
<i>Porter v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 28 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1947).....	32
<i>Pub. Fin. Co. v. Van Blaricome</i> , 324 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa 1982).....	62

<i>Race v. Iowa Elec. Light & Power Co.</i> , 134 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 1965).....	71
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civ. Rights Comm’n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010).....	38, 41
<i>Richards v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 1990).....	31
<i>Robinson Township v. Pennsylvania</i> , 147 A.3d 536 (Pa. 2016).....	58
<i>S.E. Iowa Co-Op. Elec. Ass’n v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 633 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001).....	52
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	27, 29
<i>Strickley v. Highland Boy Gold Mining Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 527 (1906).....	56
<i>Sunoco Pipeline L.P. v. Teter</i> , 63 N.E. 3d 160, 172 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016)	57, 63
<i>SZ Enterprises, LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 2014).....	38
<i>Telecorp Realty, L.L.C. v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2001 WL 1678736 (S.D. Iowa, Nov. 20, 2001).....	72
<i>Thompson v. Heineman</i> , 857 N.W.2d 731 (Neb. 2015)	57
<i>Thomson v. Iowa State Com. Comm’n</i> , 15 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 1944).....	36, 43, 44
<i>Tim O’Neill Chevrolet, Inc. v. Forristal</i> , 551 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 1996).....	50

<i>Vos v. Dakota Access, LLC</i> , Case No. CVCV120056, Ruling on Motion for Stay of Agency Action (Jasper Cty., Iowa July 28, 2016)	24
<i>Wabash, C. & W. Ry. v. Com. Comm’n</i> , 141 N.E. 212 (Ill. 1923).....	36
<i>Welton v. Iowa State Hwy. Comm’n</i> , 227 N.W. 332 (Iowa 1929).....	27, 32
<i>Wright v. Midwest Old Settlers & Threshers Ass’n</i> , 556 N.W.2d 808 (Iowa 1996).....	61
<i>Zoch v. Dakota Access, LLC</i> , Case No. EQCV024956, Ruling on Petitioners’ Application for Supplemental Relief and Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss (Cherokee Cty., Iowa June 13, 2016)	24

Statutes

Iowa Admin. Code 199—9.1 <i>et seq.</i>	33, 73
Interstate Commerce Act	42, 62
Iowa Code chapter 6A	60
Iowa Code chapter 6B.....	60
Iowa Code chapter 478	41
Iowa Code chapter 479B.....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 6A.21	68, 69
Iowa Code § 6A.22	54, 60, 68
Iowa Code § 6A.22(2)	54, 68
Iowa Code § 6A.22(2)(a).....	68
Iowa Code § 6A.24	25
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)	29, 37

Iowa Code § 474.9	40
Iowa Code § 476.29	39
Iowa Code § 479.12	39
Iowa Code § 479B.1	39
Iowa Code § 479B.2	46, 54, 62
Iowa Code § 479B.4	22
Iowa Code § 479B.9	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 479B.16	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	37
NICHOLS ON EMINENT DOMAIN § 7.05[5][c].....	57
